

18-2265

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE
Second Circuit

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,
Plaintiffs–Appellees,

– v. –

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,
Defendant–Appellant,

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, including its components THE OFFICE OF LEGAL
COUNSEL and THE OFFICE OF INFORMATION POLICY,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS–APPELLEES

Lawrence S. Lustberg
Gibbons P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102
Phone: (973) 596-4500
llustberg@gibbonslaw.com

Arthur Eisenberg
Beth Haroules
New York Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 607-3300
aeisenberg@nyclu.org

Dror Ladin
Hina Shamsi
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
dladin@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs–Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ENGAGED IN THE <i>DE NOVO</i> REVIEW FOIA MANDATES.	7
a. FOIA Requires Courts to Conduct <i>De Novo</i> Review of Agency Secrecy Claims.....	7
b. The District Court Provided the Agency with Numerous Opportunities to Justify its Claims.....	10
c. The District Court Gave Substantial Weight to the Agency’s Submissions, Upholding the Majority of the Claimed Withholdings Under Exemptions 1 and 3.....	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE AGENCY FAILED TO JUSTIFY THE DISCRETE EXEMPTIONS AT ISSUE HERE.	16
a. The Agency Failed to Establish that References to Published Media Reports in the Draft OMS Summary, Stripped of Claims of Accuracy, Are Logically or Plausibly Exempt from FOIA.	16
b. The Agency Does Not Appear to Have Established that the District Court Erred in Rejecting the Other Challenged Withholdings.....	22
c. The District Court Did Not Improperly Fail to Consider the Agency’s Exemption 3 Claims.	27
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A. Michael’s Piano, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994)	9
<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	26, 28
<i>Afshar v. Dep’t of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	31
<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009)	7
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	27, 29
<i>Cottone v. Reno</i> , 193 F.3d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19, 25
<i>Ctr. for Constitutional Rights v. CIA</i> , 765 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2014)	7
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	8
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	30, 31
<i>Florez v. CIA</i> , 829 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	28, 29
<i>Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Halperin v. CIA</i> , 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	28

<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>Johnson v. CIA</i> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 33 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	32
<i>Kolel Beth Yechiel Mechil of Tartikov, Inc. v. YLL Irrevocable Trust</i> , 729 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Lamont v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 475 F. Supp. 761 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	9
<i>Maynard v. CIA</i> , 986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993)	31
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	31
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	7
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 169 F.3d 16 (D.C.Cir.1999).....	19
<i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	28, 32
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of State</i> , 11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Ray v. Turner</i> , 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	8, 15
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)	11
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	6, 7

Other Authorities

9/11 Commission Hearing (2003),
http://www.9-11commission.gov/archive/hearing2/9-11Commission_Hearing_2003-05-22.htm#panel_two10

Don Van Natta, Jr. & Souad Mekhennet, *German’s Claim of Kidnapping Brings Investigation of U.S. Link*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 9, 2005),
<https://nyti.ms/2zSUOXB>.....22

Exec. Order 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 708 (Dec. 29, 2009)30

Karen A. Winchester & James W. Zirkle, *Freedom of Information and the CIA Information Act*, 21 U. Rich. L. Rev. 231 (1987)28

Memorandum from Steven G. Bradbury, Acting Assistant Attorney Gen., to John A. Rizzo, Acting Gen. Counsel, Cent. Intelligence Agency, *Re: Application of the Detainee Treatment Act to Conditions of Confinement at Central Intelligence Agency Detention Facilities* (Aug. 31, 2006),
<https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/olc/legacy/2010/08/05/memorizzo2006.pdf>.....24

Raymond Bonner, Don Van Natta, Jr., & Amy Waldman, *THREATS AND RESPONSES: INTERROGATIONS; Questioning Terror Suspects in a Dark and Surreal World*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 9, 2003), <https://nyti.ms/2zYmKZU>21

S. Judiciary Comm. Report, *Amending the Freedom of Information Act*, S. 2543, 93rd Cong. (May 16, 1974), *reprinted in* H. Subcomm. on Gov’t Info. & Individual Rights, H. Comm. on Gov’t Operations, 94th Cong., *Freedom of Information Act and Amendments of 1974 (P.L. 93-502) Source Book: Legislative History, Texts, and Other Documents* (Mar. 1975)..... 8, 9, 15

S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965).....9

S. Rep. No. 93-854 (1974).....15

Senate Select Comm. on Intelligence, *Committee Study of the CIA’s Detention and Interrogation Program: Executive Summary* (Dec. 3, 2014),
http://www.intelligence.senate.gov/study_2014/executive-summary.pdf2, 25

Too Many Secrets: Overclassification as a Barrier to Critical Information Sharing: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Nat’l Sec., Emerging Threats &

Int'l Relations of the H. Comm. on Gov't Reform, 108th Cong. (2004),
<http://www.fas.org/sgp/congress/2004/082404transcript.pdf>10
